Mortality ISTAT 2020 survival table by age and sex

Requirements for retirement
Achievement of the minimum requirements of the Monti-
Fornero reforms

Early exit frequency 8.5% p.a

Probability of early exit 1.0% p.a

Percentage of advance payment of employee severance
indemnity

70% of accrued employee severance indemnity

Annual technical discount rate 0.349%

Annual inflation rate 1.5% constant

Annual salary growth rate

3.0% per annum for clerical staff

1.5% per annum for Middle Managers

1.0% per annum for Executives

The duration of the liability linked to Banca Profilo’s provision for employee severance indemnity is as
follows:

Company
Provision Duration

at 31/12/2021

Representative

synthetic discount

rate

Banca Profilo 6.6 0.35%

Arepo Fiduciaria 7.7 0.46%

At 31 December 2021, the total value of the provision for employee severance indemnity was € 1,471
thousand; the results in terms of the final value of the provision for employee severance indemnity are
provided below, as well as sensitivity analyses carried out when the main valuation parameters change.

Changing parameters +50 basis points  -50 basis points

(figures in €) New

amount
Change

New

amount
Change

Change in discount rate curve 1,426,476 (44,921) 1,518,860 47,462

Change in salary increases 1,472,187 789 1,470,642 (756)

Change in inflation rate 1,499,544 28,147 1,444,007 (27,391)

Change in the probability of termination 1,447,236 (24,162) 1,509,504 38,107

Change in the percentage of the advance payment of employee
severance indemnity

1,470,383 (1,014) 1,472,431 1,034

At 31 December 2021, the total value of the service cost was € 8 thousand; the results in terms of total
cost are shown below, as well as sensitivity analyses carried out when the main valuation parameters
change.

Changing parameters +50 basis points  -50 basis points

(figures in €) New

amount
Change

New

amount
Change

Change in discount rate curve 8,071 (329) 8,752 353

Change in salary increases 8,505 105 8,299 (101)

Change in inflation rate 8,541 142 8,262 (138)

Change in the probability of termination 8,117 (282) 8,870 471

Change in the percentage of the advance payment of employee
severance indemnity

8,452 52 8,346 (53)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT - FINANCIAL YEAR 2021

122

The estimated future cash flows of Banca Profilo and the consolidated companies at 31 December 2021
are provided below.

Company 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years
over 4

years

Banca Profilo 200,011 122,736 129,253 106,531 896,436

Arepo Fiduciaria 5,527 5,207 4,891 4,571 52,384

Section 10 – Provisions for risks and charges – Item 100

10.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

Items/Components
Total Total

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

1. Provisions for credit risk relating to commitments and financial guarantees issued 20 57

2. Provisions on other commitments and other guarantees issued -  -

3. Corporate pension funds -  -

4. Other provisions for risks and charges 1,195 330

4.1 legal and tax disputes -  -

4.2 personnel charges 909 -

4.3 other 286 330

Total 1,215 387

Other provisions, amounting to € 1.195 thousand, are the provisions for risks and charges set up to cover
probable future liabilities relating to Banca Profilo and Arepo Fiduciaria. Within them, the Other provisions
for risks and charges for personnel, equal to € 909 thousand, refer to the liabilities associated with certain
benefits in favour of employees (retention plans activated for some Banca Profilo employees), recognised
in financial year 2021 as a contra entry to item 190 a) Other administrative expenses - personnel expenses.
These liabilities are recognised in the provision for risks and charges in consideration of the uncertainty